

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/27/2020 9:32 AM

NO. 54095-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMEZ EDWARD BROWN,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Jack Nevin

No. 19-1-02100-6

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 31762  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

1. Where supervision fees and collections costs have only been authorized, but not imposed at this point, i.e. they are hypothetical only, is the Defendant aggrieved so as to have a right of review under RAP 3.1?..... 2

2. Should the court deny review of unpreserved error where there is no manifest constitutional error, where the defendant has a remedy under RCW 10.01.160(4) if the challenged fees are ever imposed, and where consideration is contrary to RAP 2.5’s goal of judicial economy? ..... 2

3. Is the authorization of supervision fees and collections costs, which are specifically approved by RCW 9.94A.780 and RCW 36.18.190 and not “costs” of prosecution under RCW 10.01.160, an abuse of discretion? ..... 2

4. Where the rationale for prohibiting the imposition of the costs of prosecution on indigent defendants is the protection of the constitutional right to counsel, and where supervision and collections are unrelated to the right to counsel, does a court tenably waive the former while permitting the latter? Is there any basis in the record to find that the trial court entered the challenged LFO provisions inadvertently where the written order is considered the court’s “ultimate understanding” of the issue; where the oral record may only be considered insofar as it is consistent with the written ruling; and where

	the oral record is not inconsistent with the judgment?.....	2
5.	Is the Defendant aggrieved where the misdemeanor sentencing provisions have been correctly entered into the Judicial Information System and where any ambiguity must be interpreted in the Defendant’s favor?.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	7
A.	The court did not abuse its discretion in authorizing other agencies to impose supervision fees or collection costs at a later date.....	7
1.	The Court must deny review under RAP 3.1 where the Defendant is not an aggrieved party.....	7
2.	This Court should decline to review unpreserved challenges under RAP 2.5.....	10
3.	Supervision fees and collection costs are not “costs” within the meaning of RCW 10.01.160 and, therefore, are not limited by a defendant’s indigency.....	11
a.	Supervision fees are not “costs” within the meaning of 10.01.160.....	15
b.	Collection costs are not “costs” within the meaning of RCW 10.01.160. ....	17
4.	The court does not abuse its discretion or act inadvertently merely	

	because the oral record does not address every written provision in the judgment. ....	18
B.	This Court may, but need not, remand for correction of inconsistent language in the misdemeanor judgment. ....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	12
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963) .....	20
<i>In re Det. of Smith</i> , 117 Wn. App. 611, 72 P.3d 189 (2003) .....	20
<i>In re Postsentence Review of Combs</i> , 176 Wn. App. 112, 308 P.3d 763 (2013).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	7
<i>State v. Abarca</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 1012, 2019 WL 5709517 (2019).....	16
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	24
<i>State v. Barklind</i> , 87 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314 (1976) .....	13
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 78 Wn. App. 805, 901 P.2d 1046 (1995) .....	20
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 163 Wn. App. 153, 257 P.3d 693 (2011) .....	24
<i>State v. Catling</i> , 193 Wn.2d 252, 438 P.3d 1174 (2019) .....	12
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 191 Wn. App. 369, 362 P.3d 309 (2015) .....	7, 15, 16
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980) .....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 160 Wn. App. 471, 248 P.3d 121 (2011).....	24
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 133, 456 P.3d 1199 (2020).....	16, 18

<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn. App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014).....	11
<i>State v. Estavillo</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 1044, 2019 WL 5188618 (2019).....	16
<i>State v. Kull</i> , 155 Wn.2d 80, 118 P.3d 307 (2005) .....	20
<i>State v. Mahone</i> , 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999) .....	8
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 122 Wn.2d 783, 864 P.2d 912 (1993).....	23
<i>State v. Reamer</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 1077, 2019 WL 3416868 (Div. I.2019) .....	16
<i>State v. Richard</i> , No. 81046-4-I, 2020 WL 2026106 (Wash. Ct. App. April 27, 2020) .....	20, 22
<i>State v. Shirts</i> , 195 Wn. App. 849, 381 P.3d 1223 (2016).....	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019).....	20
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , No. 53014-7-II, 2020 WL 2857612 (Wash. Ct. App. June 2, 2020).....	19
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 162 Wn. App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011).....	7

## **Federal**

<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2115, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974).....	13, 14
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters Nat. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595, 69 S.Ct. 290, 93 L.Ed. 259 (1949) .....	12

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. 14.....	13
----------------------------	----

## Statutes and Administrative Codes

Laws of 2018, ch. 269, §1.....	8, 10
OR. REV. STAT. § 161.665.....	14
RCW 9.94A.780.....	5
RCW 10.01.160 .....	passim
RCW 10.101.010(3).....	18
RCW 10.82.090(2).....	8
RCW 19.16.500 .....	5, 18
RCW 36.18.190 .....	2, 5, 11, 17, 18
RCW 43.43.7541 .....	21
RCW 7.68.035 .....	8, 24
RCW 72.04A.120.....	9, 15
RCW 72.09.110 .....	9
RCW 72.09.111 .....	9
RCW 72.09.480(2)(a) .....	9
RCW 9.94.700 .....	5
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	9
RCW 9.94A.780.....	passim
RCW 9A.20.021.....	9, 15
WAC 137-56-040.....	8

**Rules**

CrR 7.8(a) ..... 24

GR 14.1(a)..... 16

RAP 2.5..... 1, 2, 10, 11, 25

RAP 3.1..... 1, 2, 7, 10, 23, 25

RAP 7.2(e) ..... 24
